"IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE, TRIBUNAL

_ ERNAKULAM
R 0.A. No. ,388 1990
XA, X AOX
| DATE OF DECISION 1521991
E.Saraswathy Ammal A : Applicant (s)
M/s KL Narasimhan & Advocate for the Applicant (s)
Shaji P Chali ~ . o
_ Versus

The Director Ceneral of Tm'lggcﬁéﬂ)ondent (s)
G0I, M/o Commns., Daptt. of Telecon.,
,Sanchar Bhavan, Neu Belhl & Anather

Mr.N.N.Su gunagalgn, SE[;S_L — . Advocate for the Respondent (s)
CORAM:
-The-Hon’bie Mr. 5 ,P. muke’rji - Vice Chairman
‘ , and
The Hon'ble Mr. A,V ,Haridasan - Judicial Member ,
: /
"1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the Judgement? ‘/(,
2. - To be referred to the Reporter or not? QU : .
- 3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the Judgement ? /\j d /
4. To be circulated to all Benches of the Tribunal? K s o /
|  JUDGEMENT

(Mr;R.U.Haridasan, Judicial Member)

The applicant, E.Saraswathy Ammal, Accounts Officer
(I.C,), in the OPfice of the Chief General Manager, Tele~
'caﬁmqﬁicatian Circle,-Kérala,lTriQandrué has filed this. |
aﬁplicatiqn under Seétion 19 of the Administrative Tribunals
Act? praying that the adverse entries in her Annual Confi-

dential Report (ACR for short) for the year, 1988-89, commu-

nicated to her by letter of the Chief General Manager,

I

Telecgmmunications, Trivandrum, dated 28.4.1989, at Annexure-I
. and the order dated 8.2.1990 of the Chief General Manager
‘ re jecting her fepresantationlagainst the adverse entry may

be quashed,
0002/“
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2. The facts of the cass can be briefly stated as
follows. 1In the ACR relating to the applicant Puf the
year 1988-89, the Reporting Officer in para 3 of the form

made the following entry:

"1(a) Does the Reporting I agree all items
Officer agree with all that -excepting the scru-
~is recorded under Part II by tiny of excess bill-

the O0fficer? I?fnot, enume~. - ing cases was not .
rated precisely the extent upto expectation.
of disagreement with the

reason therefore.

3. Please indicate, if Orally varned to
on any of the items in this take more care in
part, the reporting Officer checking EXC cases
administered any uritten - and the reaction
or oral warning or counse=- was good,"

-1ling and how the officer
reacted. thereafter.

. This adverse antry uas.communicated to the applicant by the
hief General Manager by letter daﬁed 26.4.1989,_at Annexure=I,

The applicant filed an app;al which was disposed of by

Annexure=I1 order stating that thé remarks being'factual

in nature cduld notvbe removedvfrom the ACR, Aggrieved

by the adverse entéy and rejéction of the appeal, the appli-
cant has filed this applicétion, praying that the!impugned

. remarks may be directed to be'expunged from the ACR., 1In

thé application it is stated tﬁat»the adverses entry pertains
to the matter-covéred by a shou‘cause notice,rAnnexure-IV

thch itself would make it clear that thére yas only a

éolitary instance of :a lapse in checking the records relating

to rsbate in an excess billing case, and that was a bonafide

. —
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Dmission for uhich.the applicant was not réall& resbonsible.
Thégefore, the applicanﬁ claims that, making an adveréé entry in
the ACR was nat Qarrénted. it is Furthe; averredvthat,

théugh there was oply_a sglitary instance of lapse which
uas.clearly explained by her in thé explanation,submitted

for the shou causa.notice, the reharks in the ACR would

make it appear that, there have beeq several instances qP
laﬁses;,and that'tgis has been done.pmrposefully to. spoil

hér career. In the ;ejoinder filed by the applicant, it

hés beeh.avefred that, during- the previoﬁs years adverse

entries made unjustifiably iﬁ her:ACR ueré ordered to bé

expunged by this Tribunal in OA K-636/88., The applicant

theréforé prays that the adverse entry may be directed to

be expunged.

3. The respondents in the reply statement have sought

toe justify the’remafks made in the ACR and communicated

‘tb the applicant on the ground that the applicant being

the Accounts foicér, she was expected to have a vigilant
check on the rebate cases before pdtting uﬁ to thé sapction-
ing'authoriﬁy¥the Director of Telecom.,'thét on account OF
her laﬁse,instead of Rs.1661/~ a sum of Rs.2260/; uers o3
oraerad.to be refunded, and that‘this being a serious
omission, the aﬁﬁion of the Reporting O0fficer in éecording
ﬁhis in - the ACR was necessary as it was intended anly to

improve the system, and the efficiency of the applicant.
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4. We have heard the arguments of. the counsel on either

'side and have also carefully perused the documents produced.

5. From the pleadingé and from Annexure-IV, the memo
issued to the applicant, it is seen that‘thé case relating
to rebate on excess billing in file AMS/337-4-/86 uas dealt
uith‘uiﬁhout proper care and instead of Rs.1661/=- recdmmended
by the TED, Tifuvalla, a sum of Rs,.2260/- uaé'suggesﬁéd as
rebate by the DA and thét this was initialled and pui up by
the épplicant to the Director uithﬁut actually verifying
the Pile and rectifying the mistake. It is also seen that
the Sehior-ﬁuper;ntendent being abéemt, the-?ile‘uas'Pordarded
Uithaut/being routed through me'SS by the DA, and that‘the
applicant iniéialled tﬁe file without verifying the correct-
‘ﬂess_of the suggestion made. In the application, it is
‘admitted that there has been such a lapse. Since the
applicant as the Achuﬁts O0fficer was duty bound to scru-
tinise ﬁhé File before submitting the same to the'Director,‘
she éannot escape Frﬁm~the résppnsibllity by saying that
it was an inadvertent omission. In tha show cause notice,
Annexure=IV, as staﬁed by the‘appiicant in the application,

B
it is not mentionad Fﬁat it uas}EOnaFLde mistake commltted

by the applicant. It has been stated that the file has
badly dealt with and the applicant's explanaticn has baen

beer/ called . Therefore, the entry in the ACR that /Z~—_—____

"~ the scrutiny of excess billing cases was not upto expec-
tation cannot be said to be baseless or unwarranted.

ceuB/m
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It has also been statéd in the ACR that the applicant was

| , e
orally wvarned to take more.care in such cases ip%;the re=-
action uasrgood. The Reporting Officer felt that the lapse
on fhe part of the applicant, the uarﬁing given and the
" reaction thereto were worth mentioning in the ACR and
therefore he has entered the same in the ACR. It is the
duty of the Reporting Officer to make a dispassionate
" assessment qﬁ Qork and coéduct of his subordinateé and to
trdthFully record the same in the ACR, 1In this case UQ
are convinced that the Reporting d??icer has done bﬁly that.
The learned counsel for the applicant argued that since there
was only a solitarf iﬁstance'df lapse and as the reaction
to the uarhiﬁg uasJadmittedlyAgood, it‘uas not necéséary
for the Requting Officer to record this matter in the ACR,
We are of the view that as long as the facts mentioned in
ﬁhe ACR is uell.founded, the discretioq either ta record
in the ACR orlnbt £o do so should dePinitely-rest with the
Reporting foicér, and that judicial intervention in such
matters is nét at all justified especially when there }s T
nothing to sﬁau that the Reporting Ufficer was motivated in
maligning the career ofthe applicant. The averment in the
'rejoindér that there_has bgen adverse entries in the ACR
of thé applicant in_ﬁhe breviods years which were directed
to bé expunged by this'Tribunal is naot a reasaon why the
adverse entry impugned in this case also should be directed
to be expunged bécause the. entries made were based on facts
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which are not in dispute. The learned counsel for the appli-
cant further invited our attention té the fact that while
there was only one lapsevin the matter of éhecking'the

excess billing case, the entry in the ACR would giQe an
impression that there were several such cases, and that

it has been done purposefully to injure the career.of

the applicant. It is worthwhile to extract the adverse

entry which runs as. follous:

1

I agree all items exceptfng that scrutiny
of excess billing cases was not upto expec-
tation?

A careful reading of this remark would only reveéi that

the scrutiny of akcess billing casé'uas not upto the
expectation. It goes not mean that there has been several
or even more than one lapseg. It only meané that the
scrutiny of the excess billing cases was not upto egpecta«
tion. Even if there was only one mistake, if the‘épplicant
was expected to scrutinise all the cases prgpefly, one
vcmissionvmakes the performance noﬁ upto expectation. The:ev
fore, on a careful consideration of the FactsAand circum=-
sténces.of the case, ue are of the vieuw tﬁat we uili not be
justified in interfering with the entry in the ACR impugned
in this case. The repreeentation submitted by the applicant
has been disposed of by Annexure-II order stating that és the
entry in the ACR was based on the facts, the reqﬁest for
deletion of the same could not be acceedéd to. Ue Pind that
this order also has been made after considering the
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representation of the applicant add the facts leading to

the entry in the ACR., Hence, ue find no-merit in the

case of the applicant}

B, In vieu of what is stated in the foreqoing paragraph,
finding no: merit in the application, we dismiss the same

- without any ordi@r as to costs,

' ' [ V{?/ ' — e
(A.V.HARIDASAN) . -+ - (S.P.MUKER3JI)
- JUDICIAL MEMBER . . VICE CHAIRMAN

15.2,1091



